

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 23 of volume]

FIRE INSURANCE COMPANIES TO OBTAIN FEDERAL AID. 33 **CHAP. 280**

Sec. 3. Cosmetics defined. "Cosmetic preparations" shall mean tonics, lotions, creams, powders, antiseptics, clays, bleaches, colors, dyes, or other substance used with or without mechanical or electrical apparatus to massage, cleanse, stimulate, manipulate, color, bleach or otherwise to treat, improve or to beautify, the scalp, face, neck, shoulders, arms, hands, or to arrange, dress, curl, wave, cleanse, bleach, color or similarly treat the hair of any person.

Sec. 4. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of the 3 preceding sections, or any ordinance, or by-law, or regulation made thereunder, shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$10 nor more than \$50 for each offense.

Approved December 15, 1933.

Chapter 279.

AN ACT Relating to Kindling of Fires by Non-Residents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 51, amended. Section 51 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 51. Kindling of fires by non-residents, regulated. Non-residents shall not kindle fires upon any unorganized township, while engaged in camping, fishing or hunting from May 1st to November December 1st, without being in charge of a registered guide, except, at public camp sites maintained by the forestry department. No guide shall at the same time guide or be employed by more than 5 non-residents in hunting.'

Approved December 15, 1933.

Chapter 280.

AN ACT to Enable Domestic Mutual Fire Insurance Companies to Obtain Aid From the Federal Intermediate Credit Bank.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 60, § 36, amended. Section 36 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto the following:

'Domestic mutual fire insurance companies may become members of and acquire by purchase or otherwise non-assessable stock in agricultural credit corporations or cooperative associations the purposes of which are to obtain